

No. 19-347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AER ADVISORS INC.; WILLIAM J. DEUTSCH;
PETER E. DEUTSCH,

Petitioners,

v.

FIDELITY BROKERAGE SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher R.J. Pace
JONES DAY
600 Brickell Ave.
Suite 3300
Miami, FL 33131

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. M. Bentz
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	9
A. There Is No Split on the First Question Presented.....	10
1. The Two Circuits To Consider the Question Presented Are in Agreement.....	10
2. This Case Does Not Implicate Petitioners’ Alleged Split	11
B. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the First Question Presented Anyway	15
C. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	16
1. The Statute Affords Absolute Immunity	16
2. Petitioners’ Arguments Are Meritless	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	20
A. There Is No Split on the Second Question Presented.....	20
B. Petitioners' Arguments Are Meritless.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank of Eureka Springs v. Evans</i> , 109 S.W.3d 672 (Ark. 2003)	13, 15
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Digby v. Texas Bank</i> , 943 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Doughty v. Cummings</i> , 28 So. 3d 580 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Greene v. Bank of Am.</i> , 156 Cal. Rptr. 3d 901 (Ct. App. 2013)	13
<i>Gregory v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re TMJ Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Lee v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10, 14, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lopez v. First Union National Bank of Florida,</i> 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menowitz v. Brown,</i> 991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Murphy v. FDIC,</i> 208 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Newton v. Thomason,</i> 22 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Stoutt v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico,</i> 320 F.3d 26 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int’l, Inc.,</i> 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack,</i> 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	21, 22
<i>Walls v. First State Bank of Miami,</i> 900 S.W.2d 117 (Tex. App. 1995).....	13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404	6
31 U.S.C. § 5318	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 5322	3, 16
Pub. L. 107–56 (Oct. 26, 2001), 115 Stat 272.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
31 C.F.R. § 1023.320.....	<i>passim</i>
137 Cong. Rec. S16,642 (1991).....	17
137 Cong. Rec. S17,910, S17,969 (1991).....	17
Amendments to Regulation SHO, 71 Fed. Reg. 41710 (July 21, 2006).....	5
S. Ct. R. 10	13
<i>Suspicious Activity Report Statistics,</i> Financial Crimes Enforcement Network	18, 19
